

Dizun International Enterprises Inc.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

For the Quarter Ended

January 31, 2016



DIZUN INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES INC.

#202, 5626 Larch Street
Vancouver, BC V6M 4E1
Tel: 604.696.4236
Fax: 604.696.4239

March 21 , 2016

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

This discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2015 and the accompanying notes, as well as our unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended January 31, 2016, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). All amounts in the financial statements and this discussion and analysis are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

This management discussion and analysis (“**MD&A**”) contains certain forward-looking statements and information relating to Dizun International Enterprises Inc. that are based on the beliefs of our management as well as assumptions made by and information currently available to us. When used in this document, the words “*anticipate*”, “*believe*”, “*estimate*”, “*expect*” and similar expressions, as they relate to our company or our management, are intended to identify forward-looking statements. This MD&A contains forward-looking statements relating to, among other things, regulatory compliance, the sufficiency of current working capital, the estimated cost and availability of funding to sustain our operations and carry out our proposed business plan. Such statements reflect the current views of management with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause the actual results, performance or our achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements that may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.

Overview

On January 11, 2012, we completed a statutory arrangement (the “**Arrangement**”) with Gorilla Resources Corp. (“**Gorilla**”) and Dizun Holdings Limited (“**Dizun Holdings**”). Pursuant to the Arrangement, we issued 1,500,000 shares of our common stock (15,000,000 post-split) to the major Gorilla shareholders on a reduced basis in order that the total distribution remaining 1,500,000 shares (15,000,000 post-split) and on a pro rata basis to the remaining shareholders. In addition, all shares in Dizun Holdings were exchanged by the shareholders of Dizun Holdings for shares in our company, pursuant to which Dizun Holdings became our wholly-owned subsidiary. Further details concerning the Arrangement can be found in our CNSX Listing Statement dated January 11, 2012 available on our SEDAR profile at www.sedar.com.

As a result of completing the Arrangement, we became a reporting issuer in British Columbia and Alberta effective January 11, 2012. Our common shares are listed on the Canadian National Stock Exchange (“**CNSX**”) under the symbol “**KDZ**”.

On April 25, 2012, we completed a 10 for 1 forward split of our common shares. As a result, our issued and outstanding common shares increased from 11,605,880 common shares to 116,058,800 common shares.

Our principal executive office is located at #507-7535 Alderbridge Way, Richmond, British Columbia V6X 4L2 and our registered and records office address is #507 – 7535 Alderbridge Way , Richmond, British Columbia V6X 4L2 .

Plan of Operation

On November 28, 2011, Dizun Holdings entered into an exclusive distribution agreement with Dizun International Financial Holdings (HK) Limited (“**Dizun HK**”) to be the exclusive distributor of Dizun Holding Limited’s (a company incorporated in China) products outside China, and to sublicense other distributors. Our subsidiary, Dizun Holdings, has been granted an exclusive license by Dizun HK to distribute Dizun tea and tea-related products outside China and to build an international franchise network of HK-D Essence tea boutiques.

Further details of this agreement and our business objectives can be found in our CNSX Listing Statement dated January 11, 2012 available on our SEDAR profile at www.sedar.com. We are also looking for acquisitions of several businesses in Canada to expand our profile.

Summary of Quarterly Results

Description	Three Months ended Jan 31 2016	Three Months ended Oct 31 2015	Three Months ended Jul 31 2015	Three Months ended Apr 30 2015	Three Months ended Jan 31 2015	Three Months ended Oct 31 2014	Three Months ended Jul 31 2014	Three Months ended Apr 30 2014
Revenues	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net loss	(5,183)	(8,687)	(7,196)	(10,379)	(8,276)	(8,982)	(7,914)	(13,600)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)

* Results for these periods have been restated from the prior period MD&A. See our unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2013 for further details.

Results of Operations

We had net and comprehensive loss of \$5,183 for the three months ended January 31, 2016, compared to a loss of \$8,276 for the three months ended January 31, 2015. The items comprising the expenses for the three months ended January 31, 2015 were professional fees of \$0.00 (2015 - \$0.00), office and miscellaneous expenses of \$2,730 (2015 - \$4,625) and transfer agent and filing fees of \$2,452 (2015 - \$3,651).

We do not have any employees; all of our services are carried out by our directors and officers or by consultants retained on an as-needed basis.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of January 31, 2016, we had cash of \$715, compared to \$1,191 as at October 31, 2015, representing an decrease of \$4,76. As of January 31, 2015, we had a working capital deficiency of \$148,709, compared to a working capital deficiency of \$144,314 as at October 31, 2015.

During the three months ended January 31, 2016 and the three months ended January 31, 2015, we did not raise any funds from the issuance of equity securities.

We require additional cash to fund our general and administrative expenses for the next twelve months. Our ability to generate adequate amounts of cash in the long term is dependent upon our success in doing business in Canada. Our current cash balance is not sufficient to meet our cash requirements for the next twelve months or to carry out our proposed business plan of expanding operations in Canada. We have historically satisfied our capital needs primarily by issuing equity securities or by loans from related parties.

Other than related party loans, we have no further funding commitments or arrangements for additional financing at this time and there is no assurance that we will be able to obtain any additional financing on terms acceptable to us, if at all. Any additional funds raised will be used for general and administrative expenses and

to expand our operations in Canada. The quantity of funds to be raised and the terms of any equity financing that may be undertaken will be negotiated by management as opportunities to raise funds arise.

Transactions with Related Parties

As at January 31, 2015, we owed \$121,174 (October 31, 2014 - \$116,191) to our President, which is non-interest bearing, unsecured, and due on demand. As at January 31, 2016, we owed \$0.00 (October 31, 2015 - \$986) to a director, which is non-interest bearing, unsecured, and due on demand.

Financial Instruments

(a) Fair Values

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures ("IFRS 7") establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to the valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The six levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.
- Level 3: Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

Our cash is classified as Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The fair values of other financial instruments, which include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and amounts due to a related party, approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these instruments.

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the three months ended January 31, 2016.

(b) Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject our company to a concentration of credit risk consist of cash. We limit our exposure to credit loss by placing our cash with high credit quality financial institutions. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

(c) Foreign Exchange Rate Risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that our financial instruments will fluctuate in value as a result of movements in foreign exchange rates. We are not exposed to any foreign exchange risk as at January 31, 2016.

(d) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. We are not exposed to interest rate risk as we do not have any assets or liabilities that are affected by changes in interest rates.

(e) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that we will not be able to meet our financial obligations as they fall due. We

currently settles our financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on our raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs.

Disclosure by Venture Issuer Without Significant Revenue

An analysis of the material components of our general and administrative expenses is disclosed in our interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended January 31, 2015.

Outstanding Share Data

Our authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value. As of March 21, 2016, the total number of issued and outstanding common shares is 116,058,800 common shares and there are no outstanding share purchase warrants or stock options.

Changes in Accounting Policies

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet effective for the three months ended January 31, 2016 and have not been applied in preparing the financial statements.

- IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (New)
- IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements (Amended)
- IFRS 12, Disclosure of interests in Other Entities (Amended)
- IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement (Amended)
- IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements (Amended)
- IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation (Amended)

We have not early adopted these new and revised standards and are currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on our consolidated financial statements.

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We have no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Additional Information

Additional information relating to our company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.